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& Margaret Gallagher

From: Margaret Gallagher

Sent: 29 July 2016 17:06

To: 'Bob Souster'

Subject: RE: Spruce Hills Road - disposal process and meeting offer
Thanks Bob

Hope itis a successful meeting.

M

From: Bob Souster [mailto:Bob.Souster@circle.org.uk]

Sent: 29 July 2016 17:00

To: Margaret Gallagher

Subject: RE: Spruce Hills Road - disposal process and meeting offer

Many thanks Margaret — much appreciated.
Have a great holiday

Bob

From: Margaret Gallagher [mailto:margaret.gallagher@waltham.ac.uk]
Sent: 29 July 2016 16:58
To: Bob Souster

Cc: 'Lorena Burciu'’; 'Richard Hopkinson'; 'Jessie Mangold'; 'Jane Groom'; Alex Rivers; 'Frances Sharpe'; Peter Doble;
Alison Hawker
Subject: RE: Spruce Hills Road - disposal process and meeting offer

Bob
Alison has booked room 126 to hold the meeting on 4™ August.

The site is accessible now, albeit we do have some trenches exposed and site is safe. | cannot guarantee the trench
will be back filled by the boundary fence and gate at Spruce Hill by the 4th August, as the contractors have more
work to attend to in Spruce Hill and they need the old pipe exposed for the time being. Please access site via the
College gates as there is no access via Spruce Hill as you are aware.

We are awaiting confirmation from Thames Water as to which date we will be finalising the mains connection. Just
received confirmation chlorination test results are all acceptable.

Please report to Security/Reception on arrival and | would be grateful if you could all sign in.,
Any issues, I will be picking up my emails whilst on leave, or please phone me on my mobile.
Kind regards

Margaret

Margaret Gallagher
Head of Estates
Waltham Forest College



707 Forest Road
London E17 4IB

Tel: 020 8501 8010
Mob: 07920 790574
Fax: 020 8501 8321

Email: margaret.gallagher@waltham.ac.uk

From: Bob Souster [mailto:Bob.Souster@circle.org.uk]

Sent: 29 July 2016 15:06

To: Margaret Gallagher; Alison Hawker

Cc: 'Lorena Burciu'; 'Richard Hopkinson'; 'Jessie Mangold'; 'Jane Groom'; Alex Rivers; 'Frances Sharpe'; Peter Doble
Subject: FW: Spruce Hills Road - disposal process and meeting offer

Hi Margaret — the proposed meeting with Councillor Limbajee has now been agreed as 10:45AM next Thursday 4"
August.

| appreciate you will be away at that time but would you or Alison confirm if a room could be made available for the

meeting? Also, will the site be safe for access by then (with regards trench backfilling etc) so we can do a quick tour
of the site?

Many thanks

Bob

From: Lorena Burciu [mailto:ifb@Ilondoncommunications.co.uk]
Sent: 29 July 2016 12:09

To: Bob Souster

Subject: RE: Spruce Hills Road - disposal process and meeting offer

Thank you both.

| suggested the College to ClIr Limbajee and he seemed interested in doing a short site tour.
However, the College is right by the Town Hall and Clir Limbajee’s PA indicated he’s happy to meet anywhere as his
next meeting is at 12noon at Town Hall.

Let me know your thoughts and I'll make all the necessary arrangements.

Lorena

From: Bob Souster [mailto:Bob.Souster@circle.org.uk]

Sent: Friday, July 29, 2016 11:47 AM

To: 'Richard Hopkinson'; Lorena Burciu

Cc: 'Frances Sharpe'; Alex Rivers; Jessie Mangold; Jane Groom
Subject: RE: Spruce Hills Road - disposal process and meeting offer

In attendance from Circle will be Alex Rivers and myself
All the best

Bob



Fromi: Bob Souster

Sent: 29 July 2016 11:40

To: 'Richard Hopkinson'; Lorena Burciu

Cc: Frances Sharpe; Alex Rivers; Jessie Mangold; Jane Groom
Subject: RE: Spruce Hills Road - disposal process and meeting offer

That’s great — thanks Lorena — and thanks for confirming too Richard.

Lorena —should | try and get a room at the college or is Councillor Limbajee happy to meet at the Town Hall?

All the best

Bob

From: Richard Hopkinson [mailto:richard@richardhopkinsonarchitects.com]
Sent: 29 July 2016 11:37

To: Lorena Burciu; Bob Souster

Cc: Frances Sharpe; Alex Rivers; Jessie Mangold; Jane Groom

Subject: RE: Spruce Hills Road - disposal process and meeting offer

Frances and I will attend for RHA,

Richard Hopkinson

MA Dip Arch RIBA Chartered Architect
Director

Richard Hopkinson Architects
220 Vale Road

Tonbridge

Kent TN9 1SP

www.richardhopkinsonarchitects.com
Office 01732 373061
Mobile 07717 870706

RIBA#Y |

Client Design Advisor

:

The above message is confidential and for the attention of the addressee only. Should you receive this message in error, please reply to the above
address. This message has been checked for viruses, but the sender can accept no liability for any virus that may be attached. Richard Hopkinson
Architects is the trading name of Richard Hopkinson Architects Ltd. whose registered office is at the above address. Company registration no
07868889

From: Lorena Burciu [mailto:Ifb@londoncommunications.co.uk]

Sent: Friday, July 29, 2016 11:33 AM

To: Richard Hopkinson <richard@richardhopkinsonarchitects.com>; Bob Souster <Bob.Souster@circle.org.uk>; Des
O'Dwyer <des@richardhopkinsonarchitects.com>

Cc: Alex Rivers <Alex.Rivers@circle.org.uk>; Jessie Mangold <JM@londoncommunications.co.uk>; Frances Sharpe
<frances@richardhopkinsonarchitects.com>; Jane Groom <JG@londoncommunications.co.uk>

Subject: RE: Spruce Hills Road - disposal process and meeting offer

Dear all,

Just a quick note to let you know that I have confirmed the meeting with Clir Limbajee for Thursday at 10:45 (instead
of 10:30 originally). That way Richard can join in after the first 15 minutes.

Could you please let me know who will be attending the meeting so that I can pass on the information to his PA?
3



Many thanks,

Lorena

From: Richard Hopkinson [richard@richardhopkinsonarchitects.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 28, 2016 11:45 AM

To: Bob Souster; Des O'Dwyer; Lorena Burciu

Cc: Alex Rivers; Jessie Mangold; Frances Sharpe; Jane Groom
Subject: RE: Spruce Hills Road - disposal process and meeting offer

Hi, all I confirm that I can attend a meeting at 11.00 at the college on Thursday, which is
preferable to Tuesday for me.

Kind regards

Richard Hopkinson
MA Dip Arch RIBA Chartered Architect
Director

Richard Hopkinson Architects
220 Vale Road

Tonbridge

Kent TN9 1SP

www.richardhopkinsonarchitects.com
Office 01732 373061
Mobile 07717 870706

<F RE 0| =03

Client Design Advisor et e Wi N E.._ Q

The above message is confidential and for the attention of the addressee only. Should you receive this message in error, please reply to the above
address. This message has been checked for viruses, but the sender can accept no liability for any virus that may be attached. Richard Hopkinson
Architects is the trading name of Richard Hopkinson Architects Ltd. whose registered office is at the above address, Company registration no
07868889.
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From: Bob Souster [mailto:Bob.Souster@circle.org.uk]

Sent: Thursday, July 28, 2016 9:24 AM

To: Des O'Dwyer <des@richardhopkinsonarchitects.com>; Lorena Burciu <lfb@londoncommunications.co.uk>

Cc: Alex Rivers <Alex.Rivers@circle.org.uk>; Jessie Mangold <JM@Ilondoncommunications.co.uk>; Frances Sharpe
<frances@richardhopkinsonarchitects.com>; Richard Hopkinson <richard@richardhopkinsonarchitects.com>; Jane
Groom <JG@londoncommunications.co.uk>

Subject: RE: Spruce Hills Road - disposal process and meeting offer

Hi Des — could you definitely confirm if Richard would be okay for Thursday at 11:00am. If so, Lorena could you
check to see if Councillor Limbajee’s diary can accommodate that?

If not Lorena could you see if he is free on Tuesday PM at 2:30 — if not then let’s go for Tuesday at 1:00PM as already
offered

All the best

Bob

From: Des O'Dwyer [mailto:des@richardhopkinsonarchitects.com]
Sent: 27 July 2016 18:46
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To: Bob Souster; Lorena Burciu; Jane Groom
~ Cc: Alex Rivers; Jessie Mangold; Frances Sharpe; Richard Hopkinson
Subject: RE: Spruce Hills Road - disposal process and meeting offer

Bob,

As discussed, I'm away on annual leave from tomorrow evening for two weeks. Richard can't make
Tuesday before 2.30 but Frances could attend. On Thursday at 10.30 Richard is at the college in

meetings but possibly could rearrange these to work around your timing but 11.00 until 12.00 would
suit better as at the moment.

Please let us know what would suit you best.

Regards,

Des O'Dwyer
Director

Richard Hopkinson Architects
220 Vale Road

Tonbridge

Kent TN9 1SP

Have a look at our new website here
www.richardhopkinsonarchitects.com

Office 01732 373 061
Mobile 07789 434 340

r—

e

The above message is confidential and for the attention of the addressee only. Should you receive this message in error, please

reply to the above address. This message has been checked for viruses, but the sender can accept no liability for any virus that

may be attached. Richard Hopkinson Architects is the trading name of Richard Hopkinson Architects Ltd. whose registered office
is at the above address. Company registration no 07868889.

From: Bob Souster [mailto:Bob.Souster@circle.org.uk]

Sent: 27 July 2016 5:41 PM

To: Lorena Burciu <lfb@londoncommunications.co.uk>; Jane Groom <JG@londoncommunications.co.uk>

Cc: Alex Rivers <Alex.Rivers@circle.org.uk>; Jessie Mangold <JM@londoncommunications.co.uk>; Des O'Dwyer
<des@richardhopkinsonarchitects.com>; Frances Sharpe <frances@richardhopkinsonarchitects.com>

Subject: RE: Spruce Hills Road - disposal process and meeting offer

Hi Lorena — Tuesday suites Alex and | better than Thursday.

Des/Frances what is your availability?

Will we need to get a room at the College? it's quite short notice but hopefully as it is the holiday we should be able
to get something at short notice. If we meet there would it be okay to invite the college representative along too -
they might be interested...

All the best

Bob



From: Lorena Burciu [mailto:Ifb@londoncommunications.co.uk]
Sent: 27 July 2016 17:04

To: Jane Groom; Bob Souster

Cc: Alex Rivers; Jessie Mangold

Subject: RE: Spruce Hills Road - disposal process and meeting offer

Hi Bob, Alex,
Hope you're both well.

| got back in touch with Clir Limbajee’s office and we have a couple of alternatives for the meeting next week:

*Tuesday 2nd August at 1-2pm
* Thursday 4th August at 10.30-11.30am.

Are either of these dates good on your end?

| am also chasing the ward councillors for some dates, but it's proving more tricky, as they don’t have a PA and are,
instead, in charge of their own diaries.

I look forward to hearing from you on this.
Many thanks,

Lorena

From: Jane Groom

Sent: 25 July 2016 10:47

To: Bob Souster

Cc: Alex Rivers; Lorena Burciu; Jessie Mangold

Subject: Re: Spruce Hills Road - disposal process and meeting offer

Hi Bob

The meeting is not happening tomorrow and Lorena will confirm a new date when she is back in the office
tomorrow.

Many thanks

Jane

Jane Groom
Board Director

London Communications Agency

8th Floor | Berkshire House | 168-173 High Holborn | London | WC1V 7AA
020 7612 8485 | 020 7612 8480

ig@londoncommunications.co.uk

londoncommunications.co.uk

@LDNcomms




. London Communications Agency is an award-winning specialist consultancy focusing on London and London issues

On 25 Jul 2016, at 09:40, Bob Souster <Bobh.Souster@circle.org.uk> wrote:

HiJane — | have received “out of office” messages from both Jessie and Lorena — is it safe to assume
tomorrow’s meeting with Councillor Limbajee isn’t happening? | need to confirm an alternative
appointment for the morning so it would be helpful to know one way or the other asap.

Many thanks

Bob

From: Bob Souster

Sent: 25 July 2016 09:22

To: 'Jessie Mangold'; Alex Rivers

Cc: Jane Groom; Lorena Burciu

Subject: RE: Spruce Hills Road - disposal process and meeting offer

Hi Jessie — did this meeting get confirmed or are you still trying to arrange an alternative date?
All the best

Bob

From: Jessie Mangold [mailto:JM@londoncommunications.co.uk]
Sent: 21 July 2016 11:53

To: Alex Rivers

Cc: Jane Groom; Bob Souster; Lorena Burciu

Subject: Re: Spruce Hills Road - disposal process and meeting offer

Hi Alex - we will ask. Should we suggest dates and morning or afternoon where we know
everyone is available? We will need to know for ward cllirs too.

Thanks
Jessie

Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone.

-------- Original message --------

From: Alex Rivers <Alex.Rivers(@circle.org.uk>

Date: 21/07/2016 10:50 (GMT+00:00)

To: Jessie Mangold <JM@londoncommunications.co.uk>

Cc: Jane Groom <JG@londoncommunications.co.uk>, Bob Souster
<Bob.Souster@circle.org.uk>, Lorena Burciu <lfb@londoncommunications.co.uk>
Subject: RE: Spruce Hills Road - disposal process and meeting offer

Hi Jessie,

Its not the most convenient time and day for the project team unfortunately — could you see if he is
free on other days/times?

Many Thanks

Alex



From: Jessie Mangold [mailto:JM@londoncommunications.co.uk]
Sent: 20 July 2016 16:46

To: Alex Rivers

Cc: Jane Groom; Bob Souster; Lorena Burciu

Subject: RE: Spruce Hills Road - disposal process and meeting offer

Hi Alex — | would suggest we have an short response on this included as a Q&A for use if the
councillors ask at the meeting.

Cllr Limbajee has offered us a meeting on Tuesday 26 July at 11am (at the college). Can | check
whether this timing suits you and Bob and Des and the College. We will need the new image of the
changes too.

We will then confirm with the cllr. It is perhaps earlier then we need - but given that he is more
likely to be supportive | would suggest we try and go ahead.

Thanks
Jessie

From: Alex Rivers [mailto:Alex.Rivers@circle.org.uk]
Sent: 20 July 2016 10:34

To: Jessie Mangold

Cc: Jane Groom; Bob Souster

Subject: FW: Spruce Hills Road - disposal process

Hi Jessie,

Please see the attached and below in regards to the disposal of land process for the college. Is it
worth circulating this to councillors prior to meeting?

Many Thanks

Alex Rivers

From: Peter Doble [mailto:Peter.Doble@waltham.ac.uk]
Sent: 20 July 2016 08:00

To: Alex Rivers

Cc: Margaret Gallagher; Bob Souster

Subject: RE: Spruce Hills Road - disposal process

Alex

| attach a note which | hope is helpful in setting out the process the College went through and the
thinking behind the disposal

In summary:

e The College is an independent organisation responsible for its own business and financial
affairs

e  There is a requirement on the Principal and College Corporation to maintain the College’s
financial viability

e The sale of the land at Spruce Hills Rd was necessary for the College to maintain its financial
viability and resilience

e  Disposing of surplus land is common across further education colleges and the wider public
sector and has been for many years



e The process we went through i.e. the pre —application letter followed by the open and
public tender is standard and completely above board
e The College Corporation was appropriately advised and approved the process and decisions
e  We did not consult with local residents and councillors because:
o The business decision to sell the surplus land is a matter for the College Corporation —
there is no requirement or purpose in consultation
o The College was not developing the site and had no specific planning proposals to
consult on
o This si a planning matter - ultimately it is the responsibility of the planning authority
to approve or otherwise any specific proposals in light of national and local planning
guidance, and to protect the interests of local residents through the formal planning
consultation process

If you need anything else please let me know .NB | am out of the office from 25" July, returning on
15 August

Regards
Peter

020 8501 8123

From: Alex Rivers [mailto:Alex.Rivers@circle.org.uk]
Sent: 19 July 2016 19:35

To: Peter Doble

Cc: Margaret Gallagher; Bob Souster

Subject: Spruce Hills Road - disposal process

Hi Peter,

| wonder if you would be able to assist in responding to a repeated resident response to the
consultation i.e that the College did not consult residents/clirs prior to selling the land?

| appreciate that this is not a requirement for yourselves but it would be very helpful if you could
briefly outline the processes the College went through to dispose of the site?

Your assistance would be greatly appreciated.
Many Thanks

Alex Rivers
Development Manager
Development

Circle Housing
T-0203784 3583

M —07977 285 261

About Circle Housing

Circle Housing is one of the UK's largest providers of affordable housing with over 70,000 properties
across the country. Our nine housing association partners provide desirable homes, sustainable
communities and trusted services to around 200,000 customers. Our specialist provider Centra offers
a range of support services to around 100,000 customers, including telecare and home care, as well
as a choice of housing options including shared ownership and market rent. By acting with a business
head and social heart, together we achieve our mission to enhance life chances by helping people to
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fulfil their potential and live better, more independent lives.

This message is confidential. You should not copy it or disclose its contents to anyone. You may use
and apply the information only for the intended purpose. Internet communications are not secure and
therefore Circle Housing and its Group partners do not accept legal responsibility for the contents of

this message. Any views or opinions presented are only those of the author and not those of Circle

Housing and its Group partners. If this email has come to you in error please delete it and any
attachments.

Please note that Circle Housing may intercept incoming and outgoing e-mail communications.
Circle Anglia Limited (known as Circle Housing) is a Registered Society (Registration Number
27604R). Circle Anglia Limited is registered with the Homes and Communities Agency (Registered
Number LH4046). VAT registered 640 4327 66.

There are other companies within Circle Housing and their registration details are listed on the Circle
Housing website at the following location: QOur registered company information.

Visit : www.waltham.ac.uk/ for more information.

DISCLAIMER: This message is for the named person's use only. It may contain confidential,
proprietary or legally privileged information. No confidentiality or privilege is waived or lost
by any mistransmission or retransmission. If you receive this message in error, please
immediately delete it and all copies of it from your system, destroy any hard copies of it and
notify the sender. You must not, directly or indirectly, use, disclose, distribute, print, or copy
any part of this message if you are not the intended recipient. Waltham Forest College and
any of its subsidiaries each reserve the right to monitor all e-mail communications through its
networks. Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender, except
where the message states otherwise and the sender is authorized to state them to be the views
of any such entity. Email has been scanned for viruses by Critical Software's email service.

Click here to report this email as spam.

Visit : www.waltham.ac.uk/ for more information.

£ @

DISCLAIMER: This message is for the named person's use only. It may contain confidential, proprietary or
legally privileged information. No confidentiality or privilege is waived or lost by any mistransmission or
retransmission. If you receive this message in error, please immediately delete it and all copies of it from
your system, destroy any hard copies of it and notify the sender. You must not, directly or indirectly, use,
disclose, distribute, print, or copy any part of this message if you are not the intended recipient. Waltham
Forest College and any of its subsidiaries each reserve the right to monitor all e-mail communications
through its networks. Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender, except where
the message states otherwise and the sender is authorized to state them to be the views of any such entity.
Email has been scanned for viruses by Critical Software's email service.
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